

## GRADUATE SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2021-2022

**Graduate Campus Housing** 

Steenrod Apartments		
Double Room	\$493 per month	\$5,920 per year
Single Room	\$635 per month	\$7,620 per year
Single Room Fee (double room as a single)	\$986 per month	\$11,840 per year
Meal Plan <sup>1</sup>	\$735	\$1,470

**2nd Degree Nursing** 

Description of Charge or Fee		
Tuition and Fees	\$36,000 program total	
Tuition & Tech Fee	\$9,000 per term for 4 terms (\$8,765 & \$235)	
Courses not included in the cohort	\$400 per credit hour	
Graduation Fee (Degree Certification Fee)	\$265 per occurrence	
*ATI testing and malpractice insurance fees should be obtained from the nursing department. The above mentioned are in addition to the program total cost. ATI testing fee of \$662.50 per semester for Junior and Senior years.		

**Doctor of Physical Therapy** 

Description of Charge or Fee	
First Term Online - Summer	\$2,638 first term total
Includes the following costs:	
Summer Tuition	\$2,508
Technology Fee	\$130 per term
New Student Fee	\$130 first non-summer term
Tuition	\$14,476 per term for 7 additional terms
Part-Time Rate	\$830 per credit hour
Technology Fee	\$130 per term
DPT Science Lab	\$330 terms 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7
Audit	\$212 per course
Health Fee	\$80 per term
ID Card	\$35 first non-summer term
Parking Fee	\$80 per spring & fall term
Graduation Fee (Degree Certification Fee)	\$265 per occurrence

Master's in Educational Leadership (MEL)

Description of Charge or Fee	
Tuition	\$450 per credit hour
Technology Fee	\$130 per semester
New Student Fee	\$130 first non-summer semester
Diocese of Wheeling Charleston (DWC)	\$225 per credit hour

**ACT Certificate Program (PED)** 

Description of Charge or Fee	
Tuition	\$400 per credit hour
Technology Fee	\$130 per semester
New Student Fee	\$130 first non-summer semester
Diocese of Wheeling Charleston (DWC)	\$300 per credit hour
ACT Cohort Diocese of Wheeling Charleston (DWC)	\$200 per credit hour

## RN to BSN

Description of Charge or Fee	
Tuition	\$400 per credit hour
Technology Fee	\$130 per semester
New Student Fee	\$130 first non-summer semester
Audit	\$212 per course
ID Card	\$35 first non-summer semester
Graduation Fee (Degree Certification Fee)	\$265 per occurrence

**Graduate Programs - Misc. (MSN - MBA - MSA)** 

<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Description of Charge or Fee	
Tuition - MSN	\$550 per credit hour
Tuition - MBA & MSA	\$500 per credit hour
Technology Fee	\$130 per semester
New Student Fee	\$130 first non-summer semester
Audit	\$212 per course
ID Card	\$35 first non-summer semester
Graduation Fee (Degree Certification Fee)	\$265 per occurrence
MSN: Typhon Fee	\$85 one-time fee
MSN: Remote Proctor Fee	\$15 per exam

Miscellaneous Non-Degree Seeking with No Financial Aid - Evening - Other

Description of Charge or Fee	
Tuition (Non-Degree Seeking/No Financial Aid)	\$400 per credit
Evening Tuition	\$400 per credit
Tuition - other	\$400 per credit
Technology Fee	\$130 per semester
New Student	\$130 first non-summer semester
Audit	\$212 per course
Parking	\$80 per semester
ID Card	\$35 first non-summer semester
ID Card Replacement	\$25 per occurrence
CLEP Administrative Fee	\$25 per occurrence
Assessment/Challenge	\$145 per credit hour
Graduation Fee (Degree Certification Fee)	\$265 per occurrence